
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

Tuesday 12th April 2016 
 
10.00 am 
 
Council Chamber B 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Morris, Democratic Services Officer, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 4 April 2016. 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee Membership 

 

The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Chairman: Martin Wale 
Vice-chairman: David Recardo 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Neil Bloomfield 
Dave Bulmer 
Val Keitch 
 

Jenny Kenton 
Tony Lock 
David Norris 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 
 

Garry Shortland 
Alan Smith 
Linda Vijeh 
 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving 
businesses 

 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling 
and lower energy use 

 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant and 
have individuals who are willing to help each other 

 

Members Questions on reports prior to the Meeting 

 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of 
clarification prior to the Committee meeting. 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let 
the Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording 
should be overt and clearly 
[...]
rs. 
  
Meetings of the Licensing Committee are held bi-monthly at 10.00am normally on the 
second Tuesday of the month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way. 
 

Licensing Committee agendas and minutes are published on the Council’s website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in council 
offices. 
 

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the 
front page. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright 
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South 
Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2016. 
 

 



Licensing Committee 
 
Tuesday 12 April 2016 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 
19th January 2016 and various Licensing Sub Committee meetings  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the Agenda for this meeting. A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct.  A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. In the interests of complete 
transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not also members of this 
committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have in any matters being 
discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do so under any relevant 
code of conduct. 

4.   Public Participation at Committees  

 
a)    Questions/comments from members of the public 

This is a chance for members of the public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils 
to participate in the meeting by asking questions, making comments and raising matters 
of concern. 

 
Items for Discussion 
 

5.   Enforcement Update (Pages 5 - 6) 

 

6.   SSDC Taxi Fare Formula Setting (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

7.   Licensing Fees & Charges 2016 - 17 (Pages 13 - 21) 

 

8.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 22) 

 
 



Enforcement Update  

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Gubbins, Licensing Portfolio Holder 
Asst Director: Laurence Willis, Assistant Director - Environment 
Lead Officer: Colin Chown, Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Contact Details: Colin.chown@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935)462135 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update members on the work of the licensing enforcement team and the various 
issues they are currently involved with.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That the report is noted. 
 

Background 
 
Officers carry out a number of enforcement activities under the various legislative 
provisions that relate to licensing, in particularly with regard to taxi’s and private hire 
drivers/vehicles and scrap metal dealers. This report seeks to brief members on the 
current issues that are being dealt with by the enforcement team. 
 

Report Detail 
 
Taxis & Private Hire Vehicles 
 
The Enforcement Officer carried out weekly day time checks and several late night 
checks during the past six months.  The checks were carried out in and around the 
centre of Yeovil and the purpose of them was to ensure compliance with the Council`s 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Policy and Bylaws. 
 
During the previous six months, one taxi and private hire joint agency vehicle 
enforcement check with the Police was completed. Advice was given to drivers on 
various issues, further dates have been arranged with the police throughout the next 
three months. 
 
Monthly taxi checks continue to be carried out at the Pen Mill, Yeovil Junction, 
Crewkerne and Castle Cary railway stations in order to ensure that vehicles which tend 
to use the ranks in and around the main towns are also subject to ad hoc inspections. 
 
Sixty three taxi/private hire related complaints were received in the past six months, 
which resulted in the issuing of seven stop/prohibition notices, three for vehicle damage, 
two for tyres at or below minimum tread level and two for failure to provide proof of 
insurance. 
 
The Enforcement Officer has issued penalty points on thirty two occasions for more 
minor issues in line with the Taxi Licensing Policy & Guidance:- 
 

 Eight for failing to notify Licensing of driving endorsements. 

 Ten for failing to declare endorsements on application for renewal of drivers 
badge. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 Three for leaving vehicle unattended on a taxi rank. 

 Three for failing to display rear plate correctly. 

 Two for failing to notify licensing of change of address. 

 Two for failing to display a roof sign on a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

 One for failing to notify Licensing of an accident involving a Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle. 

 One for not having badges whilst working. 
 

Street Trading  
 
There are seven permanent street traders; over one hundred and fifty consents for 
casual street trading were issued in the past six months. 

 
Scrap Metal Dealers  
 
The licensing enforcement officer carried out bi-monthly compliance inspections on all 
scrap metal collectors and three monthly inspections for scrap metal site licence holders 
to ensure they are compliant with the requirements of the Scrap Metal dealers Act. 
 
Due to police restructuring the assistance of a dedicated Police Officer to accompany 
and assist the Enforcement Officer on these inspections is no longer available. 
.   
SSDC currently licence seventeen sites and twelve collectors  
 
 

Financial Implications 
 
None   
 

Implications for Corporate Priorities 
 
Ensure safe, sustainable and cohesive communities and increase economic vitality and 
prosperity 
 

Other Implications 
 
None 
 

Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 

Page 6



SSDC Taxi Fare Formula Setting 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Gubbins, Licensing Portfolio Holder 
Assistant Director: Laurence Willis, Assistant Director - Environment 
Lead Officer: Colin Chown, Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Contact Details: Colin.chown@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462135 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To seek the Committee’s approval of the formula for taxi fare setting, the revision of taxi 

passenger fares, and associated charges, within the South Somerset District. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that: 

1. The Committee approves the proposed formula for taxi  fare setting 

2. The Committee approves the proposed increases in hackney carriage passenger 

fares and associated charges within the district, as set out at Appendix A to this 

report. 

3. The Licensing Manager undertake the required statutory advertising of the proposed 
fares and charges. 

4. In the event of any objections to the proposed fares being received during the 
statutory objection period, which are not resolved, then the Licensing Manager 
reviews any objections received in conjunction with the Chair of Licensing 
Committee. 

 

South Somerset District Council – Fare Setting Formula 

Following the introduction of the South Somerset Taxi & Private Hire Policy in April 2015, it 

was necessary to set up an annual review of taxi fares as required by the policy document. 

The Licensing Manager has liaised with members of the taxi working group, in order to 

determine a formula that can be used to determine whether any fare increase is necessary 

in any given year. 

The formula devised seeks to demonstrate the true costs of providing taxis and  the cost per 

mile figure necessary to sustain this valuable public service economically. 

It has been concluded that the most reliable method of obtaining up to date motoring costs is 

to use those published annually by the Automobile Association (AA). The advantages of 

using the AA figures are: 

 The AA is a nationally recognised and accepted institution. 

 The AA figures are well researched and reliable. 

 The figures are more likely to be accepted by Officers and Committee members. 

 The formula will also use Governmental figures for average earnings, again this is 

published on an annual basis in April. 

The calculation will be as follows: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



1. Government’s April published annual average earnings figure1 

2. Average of the AA pence per mile total for standing charges and running costs in 

respect of petrol cars £25,000 to £32,000 and for diesel cars £26,000 to £36,000 

both based on an average of 30,000 miles per annum. 

3. Additional taxi insurance premium, over and above the AA insurance figure, currently 

approx £1,300. 

4. The cost of a Council taxi drivers badge and vehicle licence. 

5. Dead mileage figure, it is thought that given the nature of Hackney Carriage work in a 

large rural area like South Somerset, then this figure should be set at 40% of the total 

annual mileage, in this case 18,000. 40% is also the figure that is generally 

considered reasonable by HMRC. 

1+2+3+4 

  5 

Earnings 

The economic cost of running a hackney carriage includes the drivers’ earnings and this 

factor must be taken into account when setting the fare tariff.  There is no reliable 

information on the earnings of taxi drivers and it is therefore proposed that the government’s 

annual average earnings figure should be used. 

Vehicle Costs 

The AA publishes annually estima
[...]
ncil drivers and vehicle licences will also be added into the calculation. 

The calculation 

Based upon the above criteria, the calculation would be as follows: 

27,456 + 12480 + 1300 + 458    = £2.31 per mile. 

 18000 

 

Legal Process for Fares setting 
 
The legal background is that Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 enables a district council to set the fares charged within its area by hackney 
carriage (taxi) drivers for various distances over which paying passengers are conveyed, as 
well associated charges, as explained below. 
 
In accordance with those legal provisions, proposed taxi fare increases must be advertised 
in the local press - and made available in the Council Offices - for a period of 14 days to 
allow for any objections to be made.  If no objections are received, or any that are made are 
subsequently withdrawn, the proposed new fares become effective from the date specified in 
the notice. 
 
If any objections are received which are not withdrawn, the new fares will not automatically 
take effect. In that case, to allow time for consideration of the objections, a new operative 
date for the fares must be set, which shall be no later than two months after the date of the 
close of the statutory objection period stated in the public notice. During this period 
objections would be considered and, if appropriate, the proposed fare tariff modified 
accordingly. 
 
Subject to the Committee’s approval, it is proposed to commence the statutory objection 
period, with the advertisement of the public notice, on the 21st April 2016, and ending 5th May 
2016. Therefore, in accordance with the above, it is proposed that if no objections were 
received, the new fares would come into effect on the 5th May 2016. 
 
Current comparative taxi fare levels for all taxi licensing authorities in the country are 
published each month in a national trade magazine. 
 
Following the last increase in taxi fares in the district in April 2008, the Council’s fare levels 
are now (from figures published in January 2016) placed 104th out of 365 authorities.  Given 
that we are a large rural area with a large amount of dead mileage, it would be expected that 
our fares should generally be more expensive than urban areas which have less dead 
mileage.  It is envisaged that South Somerset should generally be in the top 50, for this 
reason. 
 
In order to progress matters, officers have prepared new draft proposed taxi passenger fare 
levels, as set out in Appendix A to this report. 
 
Although the proposed fares will be published in draft in the press as part of the formal fare-
setting process, Officers have sought some initial responses from representatives of the 
local taxi trade and have obtained informal feedback, which was supportive. 

Page 9



 
If approved by the Committee, such increases would move the Council’s fares up to a 
position of 40th in the national list. 
 
The Committee will note in Appendix A, that, as well as the actual passenger taxi fares 
based on distance conveyed, there are additional charges that taxi drivers can impose “….in 
connection with the hire of a vehicle….”, as the legislation provides, which the Council can 
also determine. 
 
For example, additional payment can be required for pets, luggage or additional passengers. 
Accordingly, increases to these additional charges, are therefore also proposed for the 
Committee’s approval. 
 

Environmental Implications 
 
Any additional taxi journeys in the district will have a moderately positive effect on the 
environment because of the potential for fewer single car journeys, arising from the 
increased use of taxis, as a form of public transport. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
As set out in the report. 
 

Equality Implications 
 
None 
 

Principal Consultees 
 
Public consultation, by means of a statutory 14-day public objection period. 
 

Background Papers 
 
None. 
 

Enclosures/Appendices 
 
Appendix A: Table of Draft Proposed Hackney Carriage Passenger Fare Levels and 
Additional Charges 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



   Appendix A   

  

 

Draft Proposed Hackney Carriage Passenger Fare Levels and Additional Charges 

2016 – 17 

 
   

 
                          

 
  Name : TARIFF 1 

 

Name : TARIFF 2   Name : TARIFF 3   

 
  Soiling charge:  £100.00 

  

Soiling 
charge:  £100.00 

 
  Soiling charge:  £100.00 

 

  

 
  Wait: 18 (secs) 

 
Wait: 27 (secs)   Wait: 36 (secs)   

 
  

    
  

  
  

   

  

 
  Flag fall: £4.00 A 

 
Flag fall: £6.00 A   Flag fall: £8.00 A   

 
  

    
  

  
  

   

  

 
  Initial yardage: 1760 B 

 

Initial 
yardage: 1760 B   Initial yardage: 1760 B   

 
  

    
  

  
  

   

  

 
  Unit  thereafter: 176 C 

 

Unit  
thereafter: 176 C   Unit  thereafter: 176 C   

 
  

    
  

  
  

   

  

 
  Price unit : 0.25 D 

 
Price unit : 0.35 D   Price unit : 0.5 D   

 
  

    
  

  
  

   

  

 
  Initial Waiting Time (secs): 180 

 
Initial Waiting Time (secs): 270   Initial Waiting Time (secs): 360   

 
                          

              

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

            

P
age 11



 
  

TARIFF 1 TARIFF 2 TARIFF 3 

 
Distance 

 
(miles) Current Proposed 

% 
Change   Current Proposed 

% 
Change 

 
Current Proposed 

% 
Change   

 
Flag £3.00 £4.00 33.33%   £4.50 £6.00 33.33%   £6.00 £8.00 33.33%   

 
1 £3.88 £4.00 3.09%   £5.82 £6.00 3.09% 

 
£7.76 £8.00 3.09%   

 
2 £6.08 £6.50 6.91%   £9.12 £9.50 4.17% 

 
£12.16 £13.00 6.91%   

 
3 £8.28 £9.00 8.70%   £12.42 £13.00 4.67% 

 
£16.56 £18.00 8.70%   

 
4 £10.48 £11.50 9.73%   £15.72 £16.50 4.96% 

 
£20.96 £23.00 9.73%   

 
5 £12.68 £14.00 10.41%   £19.02 £20.00 5.15% 

 
£25.36 £28.00 10.41%   

 
6 £14.88 £16.50 10.89%   £22.32 £23.50 5.29% 

 
£29.76 £33.00 10.89%   

 
7 £17.08 £19.00 11.24%   £25.62 £27.00 5.39% 

 
£34.16 £38.00 11.24%   

 
8 £19.28 £21.50 11.51%   £28.92 £30.50 5.46% 

 
£38.56 £43.00 11.51%   

 
9 £21.48 £24.00 11.73%   £32.22 £34.00 5.52% 

 
£42.96 £48.00 11.73%   

 
10 £23.68 £26.50 11.91%   £35.52 £37.50 5.57%   £47.36 £53.00 11.91%   

    
129.46% 

   
82.61% 

   
129.46% 

 

              

    
Running mile     

     

    
  

 
T1 T2 T3 

     

    
Present 

 
£2.20 £3.30 £4.40 

     

    
Proposed £2.50 £3.50 £5.00 

     

    
          

       

Surcharges & Extras (regardless of journey distance) Maximum Charge applicable at all times 

Use of boot – for luggage, shopping, prams and bicycles £1.00 per item 

Wheelchairs & Walking Frames/Aids No Charge 

Pets, Birds & Animals per cage and/or animal £1.00 per item 

Assistance Dogs No Charge 

Soiling of Vehicle Any fair & reasonable fee up to £100 

  

P
age 12



Licensing Fees & Charges 2016 - 17 

 
Portfolio Holder: Peter Gubbins, Licensing Portfolio Holder 
Assistant Director: Laurence Willis, Environment 
Service Manager: Nigel Marston, Licensing Manager 
Lead Officer: Nigel Marston, Licensing Manager 
Contact Details: Nigel.marston@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462150 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise Licensing Committee of objections received to the proposed fees for private hire 
operators and hackney carriage drivers for the 2016/17 financial year.  The fees having been 
set at a level to ensure that the Council’s costs in providing the Licensing Service are being 
recovered in full, wherever the relevant legislation permits. 
 

Public Interest 
 
Whenever changes are proposed to taxi fees, it is recommended and confirmed by case law 
that where there is no specific requirement to consult on the changes conferred by statute, it 
would appear sensible for an authority to follow the same procedure as contained in Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 s70. This relates specifically to fees for 
drivers and operators licences. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Licensing Committee consider the objections and either 
 

1. Modify the proposed fees and set a new date for these to take effect 
2. Agree not to modify the proposed fees and set a new date for these to take effect. 

 

Background 
 
Members will recall that at the meeting of the Licensing Committee on the 19th February 2016, 

fees and charges for 2016/17 were agreed and recommended to Full Council as part of the 

budget setting process. 

 

In accordance with the legislative requirements, once these fees were agreed by Full Council 

then they were required to follow the procedure outlined below. 

 

1. A notice must be published in a local newspaper, stating the proposed fees. 

2. The notice to specify a date, not less than 28 days from the date of publication. The 

date has two functions; 

(a) it is the date by which any objections must be lodged; and 

 (b) it is the date on which the revised fees will come into effect if either- 

 (i)no objections are received; or 

 (ii)any objections received have been withdrawn before that specified date. 

3. It must also state where objections should be addressed, and how they can be made. 

4. A copy of the notice must be available at the council offices for inspection, free of 

charge at all reasonable times. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



5. Once the objection period (usually 28 days) has expired, if there have been no 

objections received or those received have subsequently been withdrawn, then the 

new fees take effect, either at the end of the objection period, or when the last 

objection is withdrawn. 

6. If objections are made and not withdrawn, then the council must consider the 

objections. 

7. In the light of the objections (although they must be considered, the Council does not 

have to vary the proposals as a result of them) the council then sets a second date, 

which cannot be more than two months after the first date specified, when the new fees 

come into force. 

 

It would appear that any failure to comply with all these requirements would render the fees 

invalid, this is reinforced by the remarks of 
[...]
as placed on the Statutory Notices board at the Council Offices on the 25th February 

2016. 

 

A total of three letters and one e-mail of objection have been received to the proposed fees, 

none of these objections have been withdrawn. The objections relate specifically to the cost of 

a private hire operators licence and to a hackney carriage/private hire drivers badge. 

 

The objections are attached as Appendix 1. 

 

The Councils solicitor has advised that these objections would best be considered by the 

Licensing Committee. 

 

The Proposed Fees  

 

Details of 

Licence/Fees 

Fee 

2015/16 

VAT @ 20% 

if applicable 

Fee 

2016/17 

Comments Statutory or 

Discretional 

Private Hire 

Operator 3 

yrs 

£85.00 N/A £820.00 Now 5 years 

Application processing 

£42 

Consumables £44 

Policy development £57 

Enforcement (record 

checks) 2 hrs x 2 per 

year over 5 years at 

£33.88 (to include all on 

costs) = £677 

Discretional 

Drivers 

badges 3 

years 

£80.00 N/A £260.00 Application processing 

£43 

Consumables £45 

Administration £172 

Discretional 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                
2
 The Licensing Manager has a copy of the paper notice.  

Page 16



Financial Implications 
 
The proposed fees have been set at a level to ensure full cost recovery, any changes to the 
fee level will impact on the licensing budget. The fee setting method and calculations were 
designed in conjunction with the finance and legal teams. 
.   

Council Plan Implications  
 
This proposal will have an effect on theme 5 – It will enable the Council to continue to deliver 
well managed cost effective services valued by our customers. 
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 
None 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
None  
 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
None required 
 

Background Papers 
 

Licensing Committee 09/06/15 & 19/01/16 
Scrutiny Committee 01/12/15 
District Executive 03/12/15 
Full Council 25/02/15 
 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Date of Next Meeting 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Licensing Committee will 

take place on Tuesday 7th June 2016 at 10.00am in the Council Offices, Brympton Way, 

Yeovil. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	5 Enforcement Update
	6 SSDC Taxi Fare Formula Setting
	6 Appendix A. Proposed Fares 2016

	7 Licensing Fees & Charges 2016 - 17
	7 Taxi Fees Appendix 1

	8 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Licensing 1 12.04.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in Council Chamber B, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Tuesday 12 April 2016. 
 

(10.00  - 10.50 am) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Martin Wale (Chairman) 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Dave Bulmer 
Val Keitch 
Tony Lock 
David Norris 
Crispin Raikes 

Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Garry Shortland 
Alan Smith 
Linda Vijeh 
Peter Gubbins 

 
Also Present: 
 
 Peter Gubbins   
 
Officers  
 
Jo Morris Democratic Services Officer 
Nigel Marston Licensing Manager 
Ann Chislett Legal Executive 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

30. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
19th January 2016 and various Licensing Sub Committee meetings (Agenda 
Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2016, copies of which had been 
circulated, were taken as read, and having been approved were signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record of the proceedings.  Various Licensing Sub Committee meetings 
were also signed by the relevant councillors who had chaired those meetings. 
 

  

31. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neil Bloomfield and Jenny 
Kenton. 

  

32. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

  



 
 

 
 

Licensing 2 12.04.16 

 

33. Public Participation at Committees (Agenda Item 4) 
 
No questions or comments were raised by members of the public. 

  

34. Enforcement Update (Agenda Item 5) 
 
In the absence of the Licensing Enforcement Officer, the Licensing Manager 
summarised the agenda report, which updated members on the work of the Licensing 
Enforcement Team and the various issues that they were currently involved with 
including Taxis & Private Hire Vehicles, Street Trading and Scrap Metal Dealers.  
 
In response to member questions, the Licensing Manager explained that: 
 

 It was down to the individual operators to carry out appropriate vehicle checks.  He 
would expect the operators to have a tick sheet for checking their vehicles and for an 
inspection to take place before they set off.  It was clear that this was not always 
happening; 

 The number of taxi/private hire related complaints was fairly level, previously there 
had been many more issues.  The new policy for vehicles being no more than five 
years old at first registration had helped;   

 The Licensing Department had the authority to issue a Section 68 ‘Stop’ notice on a 
vehicle if necessary; 

 All visits to Scrap Metal Dealers were undertaken on the basis of a risk assessment.  
Officers had the use of lone working monitoring devices which had a panic button.  
Visits to new Scrap Metal Dealers were undertaken in pairs.  Officer safety was 
always taken seriously and proper procedures were followed.  The Chairman advised 
that he had raised the need for a dedicated Police Officer to accompany and assist 
the Enforcement Officer at a Police Panel meeting and would continue to raise the 
issue; 

 Although 10% of vehicles receiving penalty points was not an acceptable figure it 
was at the lower end of the scale compared to other local authorities. 

 
During discussion on the item, it was proposed that Officers look into the possibility of 
whether a condition could be added to vehicle licences to ensure that vehicle checks are 
undertaken.  One member commented that it would be difficult for loan drivers to 
undertake vehicle checks and therefore we should be careful how check sheets are 
enforced as they would not always be practical.  It was agreed that the Licensing 
Manager would look at whether it was possible to enforce Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Vehicle checks and report back to the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the report be noted; 
 2. That the proposal to consider whether to include a condition on 

vehicle licences to ensure that vehicle checks are undertaken 
be further considered by the Licensing Manager and a report be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Licensing Committee.  

 

  

35. SSDC Taxi Fare Formula Setting (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Licensing Manager summarised the report as set out in the agenda.  He explained 
that the fare setting formula devised sought to demonstrate the true costs of providing 
taxis and the cost per mile figure necessary to sustain the valuable public service 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 3 12.04.16 

 

economically.  It was proposed to commence the statutory objection period, with the 
advertisement of the public notice on 21st April ending 5th May 2016.  He referred 
members to the draft proposed hackney carriage passenger fare levels and additional 
charges as outlined in Appendix A and highlighted that the last increase in taxi fares was 
in April 2008.     

During discussion on the item, the Licensing Manager noted the comments of members 
and responded to questions on points of detail which included the following: 

 A member referred to the AA figures and commented that petrol figures were much 
lower now compared to when the last review was undertaken.  She also commented 
that rural location was very relevant as journeys take longer.  In response, the 
Licensing Manager explained that petrol price was only one element of the AA 
figures and that the figures also included wear and tear, car tax and insurance and 
these areas had not decreased in the intervening period; 

 It would take some time to meet 25% of the fleet being wheelchair accessible 
although numbers were gradually increasing;  

 An explanation of the tariffs as referred to in Appendix A was outlined as follows: 
Tariff 1 daytime up to 11pm, Tariff 2 11pm until 6.00am, Tariff 3 bank holidays 
including Christmas Day and New Years Day; 

Following discussion on the item, the majority of members supported the 
recommendations of the report. 

RESOLVED: 1. That the proposed formula for taxi fare setting be approved; 

 2. That the proposed increases in hackney carriage passenger 
fares and associated charges within the district, as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be approved; 

 3. That the Licensing Manager undertake the required statutory 
advertising of the proposed fares and charges; 

 4. In the event of any objections to the proposed fares being 
received during the statutory objection period, which are not 
resolved, then the Licensing Manager reviews any objections 
received in conjunction with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee. 

(Voting: 11 in favour, 1 against, 0 abstentions) 
 

  

36. Licensing Fees & Charges 2016 - 17 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Licensing Manager reported that due to an administration error the agenda report 
had not been sent out to the four people who had objected to the proposed fees and 
suggested that the item be deferred.  Members were in agreement for the report to be 
deferred to a Special meeting of the Licensing Committee.  It was agreed that the 
meeting would be held on Tuesday 26th April 2016 at 10.00am at the Council Offices. 

RESOLVED: That the report on Licensing Fees & Charges 2016-17 be deferred to 
a Special Meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday 
26th April at 10.00am in Council Chamber B. 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 4 12.04.16 

 

 

  

37. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 8) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Licensing Committee would be 
held on Tuesday 7th June 2016 at 10.00am in the Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil.  

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


